
Ainsworth Community Schools
Board of Education

Public Hearings & Regular Meeting
Cafeteria

June 8, 2020 - 8:00 PM

AGENDA

The Mission of Ainsworth Community Schools is to provide a safe environment in which students 
acquire the knowledge, skills and attitudes necessary to be successful individuals in an ever-

changing world.

In accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Act 84-1407-14 the Open Meetings Act is posted on the south wall 
of the District Office Board Meeting Room.

{{Name: Agenda Item Name}}{{AgendaItemEnd}}

The Board reserves the right to move into closed session to protect the public interest or needless injury to the 
reputation of an individual for any action item listed on the agenda.  The Board may, at its discretion, change 
the order of the agenda to accommodate unforeseen issues related to an agenda item.

1. Call to Order, Roll Call, and Pledge of Allegiance
2. Annual Public Hearings - Student Fees & Parent/Family Involvement Policies

1. Public Hearing - Student Fees Policy
2. Public Hearing - Parent/Family Involvement Policies

3. Opening Procedure, Regular Meeting of Board
1. Additions to Published Agenda, if any
2. Welcome Extended to Visitors
3. Community Input on any Topic:  This is your opportunity to speak to any topic concerning the school 

district.  Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot discuss or take action at this time on the 
matter.  Future discussion can be requested as an agenda item.  Thank you for your participation.

4. Community Input on Agenda Items:  This is your opportunity to speak to items on the agenda.  If you 
are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to speak now.  Thank you for your 
participation.

4. Consent Agenda
1. Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) , attached
2. Set the next regular meeting for July 13, 2020, at 8:00 p.m.in the District Office. The current agenda 

will be available for public inspection in the office of the superintendent and/or the Sparq 
meetings public access site available via the district webpage.

3. Payment of Claims, Authorization Report, attached
4. Cash Flow and Financial Reports

5. Reports/Information to the Board
1. Principals and Activities Director Reports, if needed
2. Superintendent Report

6. Action Items
1. Resignation of Certified Staff Member
2. Affidavit of Closure (2019-20) for NDE
3. Option Enrollment Request
4. Graduation Requirements
5. First Reading of the NASB Board Policy Manual



6. Closed-Executive Session - Superintendent Evaluation #2
7. Adjourn
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Board of Education 

 

Public Hearing – Student Fees Policy 

 
June 8, 2020 located in the ACS Cafeteria 

 
8:00 p.m. 

 
Purpose 
 
Schools are required to hold a public hearing annually to review fees and/or materials 
supplied by students and to consider changes to the policy.  Additionally, schools are 
required to provide a complete list of fees and materials that students are expected to 
provide during the following school year. 
 
Agenda 
 

1. Open the Student Fee Hearing 
 

2. Review the Student Fee Policy and Waivers 
 

3. Receive Comment(s) from the Public 
 

4. Adjourn the Hearing 
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STUDENT FEES  

 

The board realizes some activities may require additional expenditures which are 

properly to be borne by students as a separate charge.  Such charges may be waived as 

specified below depending upon the student's eligibility for the free and reduced-price 

lunch program. No fees, specialized or nonspecialized attire or equipment shall be 

required of students outside this policy.  This policy does not apply to tuition payments 

by nonresident students. 

 

For the purposes of this policy, the following definitions shall apply: 

1. Extracurricular activities means student activities or organizations which are 

supervised or administered by the school district, which do not count toward 

graduation or advancement between grades, and in which participation is not 

otherwise required by the school district; 

2. Postsecondary education costs means tuition and other fees associated with obtaining 

credit from a postsecondary educational institution.   

 

The district may charge student fees or require students to provide specialized equipment 

or attire in the following areas: 

1. Participation in extracurricular activities, including extracurricular music courses; 

2. Admission fees and transportation charges for spectators attending extracurricular 

activities; 

3. Postsecondary education costs, limited to tuition and fees associated with obtaining 

credits from the postsecondary institution; 

4. Transportation fees for option students not qualifying for free lunches and 

nonresident students as allowed by state statute; 

5. Copies of student files or records as allowed by state statute; 

6. Reimbursement to the district for property lost or damaged by the student; 

7. Before-and-after-school or prekindergarten services in accordance with state statute; 

8. Summer school or night school; and  

9. Breakfast and lunch programs. 

 

The district may also require students to furnish musical instruments for participation in 

optional music courses that are not extracurricular activities.  Students qualifying for free 

or reduced-price lunches shall be provided with a musical instrument of the school's 

choice. 

 

Waivers shall be provided to students who qualify for free or reduced-price lunches for 

fees, specialized equipment and specialized attire required for participation in 

extracurricular activities. 

 

The superintendent shall establish a Student Fee Fund and ensure that funds collected as 
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fees for the following purposes are properly recorded and deposited to it: 

 Participation in extracurricular activities; 

 Postsecondary education costs; and 

 Summer school or night school. 

The superintendent shall distribute regulations outlining the purposes for which fees in 

these three areas are collected and shall ensure such fees are spent for those purposes. 

 

The superintendent shall distribute regulations to be published annually in the student 

handbook authorizing and governing: 

1. Any nonspecialized clothing required for specified courses and activities; 

2. Any personal or consumable items a student will be required to furnish for specified 

activities; and 

3. Any specialized equipment or specialized attire which a student will be required to 

provide for any extracurricular activity, including extracurricular music courses. 

 

The superintendent shall also distribute any regulations authorizing and governing the 

following areas: 

1. All fees to be collected within the nine numbered areas of the third paragraph of this 

policy; 

2. Any other types of specialized equipment or attire to be provided by all students in 

the nine numbered areas of the third paragraph of this policy; 

3. Procedures and forms for students or parent/guardians to apply for waivers under this 

policy;  

4. Deadlines for waivers for all types of fees; 

5. Procedures for the handling of fees for students receiving postsecondary education 

credits;  

6. Procedures for handling of fees related to summer school or night school; and 

7. Attendance requirements and procedures in connection with evening, weekend or 

summer use of facilities related to all extracurricular activities to avoid conflict with 

this policy. 

 

The maximum dollar amount of each fee must be specified as part of this policy. 

 

Public concerns or complaints regarding required fees, attire or equipment shall be 

addressed under Policy 1005.01, Public Complaints. 

 

This policy will be reviewed and re-adopted annually by August 1 at a regular or special 

meeting of the board.  This shall include a review of the amount of money collected 

under this policy and the use of waivers as provided by this policy.  The policy shall be 

published in the student handbook provided at no cost to each household. 

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Constitution, Art VII, Sect. 1 

Neb. Statute 79-215 (tuition) 

         79-241 (option student busing) 

             79-605 (nonresident busing) 

              79-611 (transportation fees) 
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             79-734 (books, equipment and supplies) 

             79-2,104 (student files) 

             79-2,125 to 2,134 (student fees law) 

             79-1104 (before-and-after-school services) 

             79-1106 to 1108 (learners with high ability) 

 

Cross Reference: 505.05   Fines for Lost or Damaged Items 

   506   Student Activities 

   507.01   Student Records Access 

   801    Transportation 

   802.05   Free or Reduced Cost Meals Eligibility 

   1005.01 Public Complaints 
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Board of Education 

 

Public Hearing – Parent & Family Involvement Policies 

 
June 8, 2020 located in the ACS Cafeteria 

 
8:00 p.m. (Immediately following the Student Fees Hearing) 

 
Purpose 
 
A parental involvement policy hearing is to be held annually according to statute 79-533.  
This will review the district’s Parental Involvement Policy 1210 and Title 1 Parent 
Involvement Policy AR-1210.1 and General - Parental/Community Involvement in Schools.  
Further, the new policies from NASB are shared which will be in effect upon the 2nd 
reading in July. 
 
Agenda 
 

1. Open the Parent/Family Involvement Hearing 
 

2. Review the Parent/Family Involvement Policies 
 

3. Receive Comment(s) from the Public 
 

4. Adjourn the Hearing 



May 11, 2020 

The Board of Education of School District #10 held an Americanism Committee Meeting followed by 

Regular Meeting on May 11, 2020.  Board members present were: Jim Arens, Scott Erthum, Frank 

Beel, Mark Johnson, Jessica Pozehl and Brad Wilkins.  Also present was Superintendent Dale Hafer, 

Principals Curtis Childers Steven Dike, AD’s Scott Steinhauser, Jared Hansmeyer and several guests. 

 

All participants joined the meeting on line via zoom. President Jim Arens called the meeting to order at 

7:30 p.m.  

 

Notice of the meeting was in the Ainsworth Star Journal and on radio station KBRB.  

 

As noted during the meeting a current copy of the Open Meetings Act was posted on zoom by 

Superintendent Dale Hafer.  

 

Motion was made by Brad Wilkins and seconded by Mark Johnson to approve the following consent 

agenda items. Minutes of the April 13th meetings, claims in the amount of $135,560.61 from the General 

Fund, $1,679.63 from Section 125, $50,939.05 and $16,975.37 from Hot Lunch. Set the next regular 

meeting for June 8th at 8:00 p.m.in the District Office if current Health Department Guidelines permit.  

Otherwise the meeting will be held via zoom from the District office. The Treasurers report was given as 

follows: Cash Assets: April 30, 2020 $2,124,385.89. Roll call vote: Motion to approve the consent 

agenda as presented. Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. This motion, made by Brad 

Wilkins and seconded by Mark Johnson. 

Roll Call Vote: Jim Arens: Aye, Frank Beel: Aye, Scott Erthum: Abstain, Mark Johnson: Aye, Jessica 

Pozehl: Aye, Brad Wilkins: Aye  Motion Carried 

 
36708 1ST CLASS AUTO 97.60 

36709 ACTIVITY ACCOUNT 1,118.22 

36710 AINSWORTH STAR-JOURNAL 160.80 

36711 AKREQU 620.75 

36712 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 76.94 

36713 AMY RICHARDSON 1,419.06 

36714 ANDREW PADDOCK 2,745.95 

36715 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 4,945.48 

36716 BOMGAARS 33.99 

36717 BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL 554.88 

36718 BUCKLES AUTOMOTIVE 237.51 

36719 CDW-G 82.19 

36720 CENTRAL NEBRASKA COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC  18,452.23 

36721 CENTURY LUMBER CENTER 110.19 

36722 CITY OF AINSWORTH 407.60 

36723 COGNIA INC. 1,200.00 

36724 CONDITIONED AIR MECHAINICAL 3,310.00 

36725 DEVINE HEALTHCARE, LLC 150.00 

36726 E S U #17-MAIN 49,151.34 

36727 E S U #17-MAIN 19,724.99 

36728 ESU #10 478.84 

36729 FARMERS & RANCHERS COOP 12.79 

36730 FLOOR MAINTENANCE 161.99 

36731 GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT 14.41 

36732 INNOVATIVE OFFICE SOLUTIONS, LLC 506.31 

36733 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 19.20 

36734 JAMF SOFTWARE LLC 4,491.00 

36735 JOURNEY ED.COM 73.57 

36736 KBRB AM FM 90.00 

36737 KSB SCHOOL LAW 342.50 

36738 LIBRARIANS' CHOICE 131.18 

36739 LOUP VALLEY LIGHTING INC 584.40 

36740 THE MASTER TEACHER 152.80 



36741 MIDWEST FLOOR SPECIALISTS 3,511.80 

36742 NASSP 95.00 

36743 NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 4,056.55 

36744 OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER 1,298.89 

36745 OLSONS PEST TECHNICIANS 88.00 

36746 OMAHA'S HENRY DOORLY ZOO & AQUARIUM 120.00 

36747 DANIEL ORTON 811.21 

36748 PAPER 101 4,129.70 

36749 QUILL CORPORATION 625.29 

36750 RAMSEY SOLUTIONS, THE LAMP GROUP LLC 1,223.38 

36751 REALLY GOOD STUFF 225.47 

36752 RED & WHITE 17.92 

36753 JULIE RUHTER 235.99 

36754 SANER PLUMBING AND IRON 65.00 

36755 HANNAH SCHMITZ 829.23 

36756 SCOTT ERTHUM 460.91 

36757 SEVEN SPRINGS INC 135.00 

36758 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2,518.20 

36759 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 1,619.87 

36760 DANIELS MANUFACTURING CO STEP 5 INC 150.00 

36761 LOREECE THORNTON 300.00 

36762 THREE RIVER TELCO 674.92 

36763 VISA 533.57 

36764 WAGEWORKS 176.00 

1092 WAGE WORKS INC 1,679.63 

4 LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS 16,732.58 

3495 ACTIVITY ACCOUNT 133.17 

3496 CADY CRIST 23.62 

3497 BAILEY KINNICK 10.00 

3498 HEATHER WALNOFER 24.50 

3499 DORI GRACEY 51.50 

 

 

Activities Directors Scott Steinhauser and Jared Hansmeyer reported on the following: 52nd Annual All-

Sports Banquet virtually, Fine Arts Awards Presentations virtually, NSAA/NCPA Academic All-State 

Honorees, FFA Banquet virtually, FCCLA National Qualifiers, NHD Qualifies. 

 

Elementary Principal Curtis Childers reported on the following: Tentative Schedules for 2020-2021, 

Packet approach for remote learning, Summer School, Kindergarten Round-up postponed, PBiS, 

DIEBELS, Enrollment.  

 

High School Principal Steve Dike reported on the following: Enrollment, State NHD, Graduation, Prom, 

Teacher Appreciation, Summer School, Graduation Requirements.  

 

Superintendent Dale Hafer reported on the following: Financial Report, Personnel Vacancies, Board 

Policies, Facilities and Continuity of Learning Plan. 

 

Motion was made by Jessica Pozehl and seconded by Scott Erthum to accept the resignation of Sean 

Sterkel.  Roll Call vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried 

 

Motion was made by Scott Erthum and seconded by Jessica Pozehl to approve the 2020-21 

teaching contract for Emily Lauck. Roll Call vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried 

 

Motion made by Frank Beel and seconded by Brad Wilkins to approve the teaching contract for Teresa 

Halley for the 2020-21 school year.  Roll Call vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried 

 

Motion to approve the ESU17 contract to provide special education services for 2020-21. This motion, 

made by Brad Wilkins and seconded by Mark Johnson.  Roll Call vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried 



 

Motion to approve the contract with ESU17 to provide nursing services for 2020-21. This motion, 

made by Scott Erthum and seconded by Frank Beel. Roll Call vote: Unanimous 

 

Motion to approve the following resolution: Whereas the Board of Education authorizes the 

Superintendent to sign contracts with Trane and Sub-contractors for the amount not to exceed $70,000 

for the projects discussed. This motion, made by Jessica Pozehl and seconded by Brad Wilkins. Roll 

Call vote: Unanimous 

 

Motion to increase breakfast and lunch prices by .10 for the 2020-21 school year. This motion, made 

by Brad Wilkins and seconded by Frank Beel. Roll Call vote: Unanimous 

 

Motion was made to sell the 1994 Ford Van. This motion, made by Scott Erthum and seconded by 

Mark Johnson, Roll Call vote: Unanimous 

 

Motion to approve the resolution as presented. This motion, made by Jessica Pozehl and seconded by 

Frank Beel. Roll Call vote: Unanimous 

 

Motion was made by Scott Erthum and seconded by Mark Johnson to adjourn the meeting at 9:17 p.m. 

Roll Call vote: Unanimous 

 

The next regular meeting is set for June 8, 2020 at 8:00 p.m. in the District Office if current Health 

Department Guidelines permit.  Otherwise the meeting will be held via zoom from the District office. 
Current agendas and/or discussion topics will be available for public inspection in the office of the 

Superintendent. 

 

 

 

 

 
Dedra Stoner, Recording Secretary 

 

 

 

 
Jim Arens, Board President 

 



1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

649.9236800AINSWORTH ELECTRIC HOOK UP FLOOR SANDER AT CITY11036

649.92Vendor Total:

559.1236801AINSWORTH STAR-JOURNAL MINUTES, AD, TECH AD, SEALED BIDS5-6-19-38

559.12Vendor Total:

526.6436802AKREQU CHANGE OIL,GREASE,CLEANED DECK,BELT MO2414895

46.9436802AKREQU CHARGING CORD & MIX2415687

73.5436802AKREQU SPARKPLUG, GASKET, SPACER & LABOR2427876

647.12Vendor Total:

849.7536803AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TRX ALL IN ONE SUSPENSION TRAINING1MCL-76YV-NHLD

100.5736803AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PAINT MURAL1NWN-LLTL-YJ4L

199.9536803AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FRAMES1RQ7-6L1C-9PKJ

11.9936803AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FACE MASK1ZFY-JYMH-LLN9

1,162.26Vendor Total:

89.0036804ASCD MEMBERSHIP DUESCC-MEMBER2020-
21 89.0036804ASCD MEMBERSHIP DUESDH-ASCD-
MEMBER20 21 89.0036804ASCD MEMBERSHIP DUESSD-
ASCDMEMBER2020 267.00Vendor Total:

104.3136805BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GASBH89-MAY2020

2,266.7836805BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GASBH90-MAY2020

2,371.09Vendor Total:

111.6636806BOMGAARS SPRAYER,CONCRETE,NOZZLE,CHAIN32470529-
32475466 111.66Vendor Total:

206.7036807BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL PT SERVICES700175-0033-
004 206.70Vendor Total:

593.4236808BUCKLES AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS,FUNNEL,WIRE51520-302074

593.42Vendor Total:

25.1836809BULLDOG CONCESSIONS POP & WATERYEAREND 2020

25.18Vendor Total:

104.4836810CENTRAL VALLEY AG FUEL736869-141510

104.48Vendor Total:

25.8636811CENTURY LUMBER CENTER OAK VENEER & CEMENT441143

25.86Vendor Total:

381.0536812CITY OF AINSWORTH SEWER, WATER & GARBAGECAFB,3RD,ELM-
2020 381.05Vendor Total:

66,425.2236814E S U #17-MAIN SERVICES6767

66,425.22Vendor Total:

438.8136815ESU #10 DEAF ED SCHOOL AGEESU10-MAY2020

438.81Vendor Total:
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300,000.0036765FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD052020

300,000.00Vendor Total:

146.8036816FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC BURNER, SILVER NITRATE2472315

146.80Vendor Total:

1,383.3636817GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT REIMBURSEMENTREIMB-MAY2020

1,383.36Vendor Total:

1,231.1336818INTRADO INERACTIVE SERVICES 
CO O O

RENEWAL SCHOOL MESSENGER117866

1,231.13Vendor Total:

19.8436819ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO C25T221173

19.84Vendor Total:

52.5036820JASON NELSON MASTER KEYS, SERVICE CALLJNJUN2020

52.50Vendor Total:

493.2836821JOHNSON, JERRY JAN-MAR 2020 MILEAGEJJJAN-MAR2020

493.28Vendor Total:

295.5036822KBRB AM FM TEACHER APPREC,NURSES,EMPLOYMENT, BIDS102025-102228

295.50Vendor Total:

150.0036823KSB SCHOOL LAW WAIVER8007

150.00Vendor Total:

75.0036824MIDWEST CONNECT SEALING KIT POSTAGE MACHINE225403

75.00Vendor Total:

56.7036825MIDWEST TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS SCALE2112456-00

56.70Vendor Total:

999.0036826MYSTERY SCIENCE INC. DISTRICT MEMBERSHIP85194

999.00Vendor Total:

1,500.0036827NE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARD STRATEGIC PLANNING45798

1,500.00Vendor Total:

760.0036828NEBRASKA COACHES ASSOCIATION COACHES CLINICNCA-JUN2020

760.00Vendor Total:

46.9936829NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19974-
2020 34.2136829NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19977-

MAY2020 84.2036829NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19980-
MAY2020 3,339.3836829NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19983-

2020 79.1636829NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19986-
MAY2020 3,583.94Vendor Total:

1,110.0036830NSAA MEMBERSHIPNSAAMEMBER-2020

1,110.00Vendor Total:

527.6136831O KEEFE ELEVATOR COMPANY INC ELEVATOR MAINTENACE511223

527.61Vendor Total:
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1,203.8136832OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER SERVICE CONTRACT01K19557

917.1836832OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER SERVICE CONTRACT01KJ7934

2,120.99Vendor Total:

88.0036833OLSONS PEST TECHNICIANS MONTHLY SERVICE172626

88.00Vendor Total:

276.7936834PIZZA HUT PIZZA END OF YEAR1

276.79Vendor Total:

150.0036835POSTMASTER PO BOX RENTAL2020-2021

150.00Vendor Total:

5,555.5836836POWERSCHOOL GROUP LLC POWERSCHOOL HOSITING & SUPPORT220653

5,555.58Vendor Total:

29.0536837QUILL CORPORATION PENCILS6214069

14.0936837QUILL CORPORATION PRO TAPE MEASURE6217460

43.14Vendor Total:

17.5436838RED & WHITE END OF YEAR AWARD4561500

17.54Vendor Total:

78.5736839SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY PAPER EASEL, PUSH PINS208125176537

358.6836839SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY WALL CLOCK208125188895

159.9036839SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY KRAFT ROLL PAPER208125194307

69.2636839SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY BATTERIES, WHISTLES208125194310

61.8036839SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY KRAFT ROLL PAPER208125194312

60.9536839SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY DUCT TAPE208125194314

49.1736839SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY FILLER PAPER & TAPE308103526753

838.33Vendor Total:

36.0036840SEVEN SPRINGS INC WATER96468

30.0036840SEVEN SPRINGS INC RENTAL96570

9.0036840SEVEN SPRINGS INC WATER96754

75.00Vendor Total:

36.6236841STAPLES ADVANTAGE DAWN & PINE-SOL3446610131

1,732.2036841STAPLES ADVANTAGE PACIFIC BLUE SELECT TOWELS3447232709

39.3236841STAPLES ADVANTAGE SHARP ADDING MACHINE3447333308

1,808.14Vendor Total:

652.9436842THREE RIVER TELCO PHONE SERVICE10336095

652.94Vendor Total:

19.5036843TROXELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC HDMI CABLE233651

79.8836843TROXELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC RUGGED MINI 1 TB233942

65.5236843TROXELL COMMUNICATIONS, INC SLINCHOT BAG234465

164.90Vendor Total:

52.5936844UPS POSTAGE1Z55F1R10395740
587 52.59Vendor Total:
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325.0036845VISA FFA JUDGING CARDSSS5401-MAY2020

325.00Vendor Total:

176.0036846WAGEWORKS MONTHLY FEE2097704

176.00Vendor Total:

39.4136847WEX BANK GAS65798356

39.41Vendor Total:

456.6836848WILLIAM V MACGILL & CO COUGH DROPS,GLOVES,REFRESH,IBUPROFEN718072

456.68Vendor Total:

520.9136849WM KROTTER CO-AINSWORTH PAINT798759-799068

520.91Vendor Total:

399,715.49Fund Total:

399,715.49Checking Account Total:

13Checking Fund: SECTION 12513

2,325.331093WAGE WORKS INC FUND TRANSFER10883377

2,325.33Vendor Total:

2,325.33Fund Total:

2,325.33Checking Account Total:

4Checking Fund: SCHOOL NUTRITION06

45.253500ACTIVITY ACCOUNT TILLMAN'S FEESTILLMANS-
FEES2020 45.25Vendor Total:

15,994.985LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS APRIL SACK FEEDING29026

15,994.98Vendor Total:

13.903501TILLMAN, WENDY LUNCH REFUNDWT-REFUND2020

13.90Vendor Total:

16,054.13Fund Total:

16,054.13Checking Account Total:

8Checking Fund: SPECIAL BUILDING08

429,911.25402FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA AG BUILDING PAYMENTAG-JUN152020

429,911.25Vendor Total:

429,911.25Fund Total:

429,911.25Checking Account Total:
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Date Description Investment NSDLAF Receipt Payment Total

5/1/2020 BALANCE FORWARD $1,105,000.00 $580,000.00 $439,385.89

5/4/2020 CNCS - BUS DRIVER $538.50  $439,924.39

    

5/10/2020 RETIREMENT   $56,918.76 $383,005.63

         

5/11/2020 GENERAL BILLS  $135,560.61 $247,445.02

     

5/15/2020 BROWN CO TREASURER-MV $22,694.37 $270,139.39

   -TAXES $1,258,694.40 $1,528,833.79

   -INTEREST ON TAXES $140.82 $1,528,974.61

   -FINES/LIC LIQUOR  $283.16 $1,529,257.77

   -HOMESTEAD $8,655.39 $1,537,913.16

   -PROP  TAX CREDIT -$12,588.35  $1,525,324.81

   -COURT FINES $4,408.85 $1,529,733.66

5/15/2020 FNB - NOW INTEREST $1.79  $1,529,735.45

     

5/18/2020 ROCK CO TREASURER - TAXES $15,426.59  $1,545,162.04

   -MV TAXES $27.91 $1,545,189.95

   -PROP TAX CREDIT -$154.27  $1,545,035.68

5/20/2020 CD $300,000.00 $300,000.00  $600,000.00 $945,035.68

5/20/2020 PAYROLL $300,479.92 $644,555.76

5/22/2020 CD INTEREST $3,070.96 $647,626.72

5/26/2020 NE COMM FOUNDATION $10,000.00 $657,626.72

5/27/2020 G CARR M RAU $600.00 $658,226.72

5/29/2020 STATE AID $4,212.00 $662,438.72

5/30/2020 FNB - NOW INTEREST $2.10 $662,440.82

5/30/2020 PAYROLL $67,927.00 $594,513.82

5/30/2020 TOTALS $1,405,000.00 $880,000.00 $1,316,014.22 $1,160,886.29 $594,513.82

CASH FLOW
May 2020



DEPRECIATION FUND

Account Checking CD NSDLAF Total

Band/Choir Uniforms 576.62$        20,000.00$       20,576.62$         

Vehicle 18,454.58     45,000.00         63,454.58           

Desks 6,191.01       10,000.00         16,191.01           

Interest 32,643.29     -                    32,643.29           

Ag Equipment 3,000.00        3,000.00             

Undesignated 378,974.32   -                    165,000.00       543,974.32         

TOTALS 439,839.82$ -$                  240,000.00$     679,839.82$       

BUILDING/SINKING FUND

Account Checking CD Total

Track -$               -$                    

Bleachers -                 -                      

Interest 14,762.75     -                    14,762.75           

Undesignated 594,453.45   -                    489,000.00       1,083,453.45      

TOTALS 609,216.20$ -$                  489,000.00$     1,098,216.20$    

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

Account Checking CD Total

Unemployment 6,085.30$     6,085.30$           

Volunteer Retirement 9,073.79       9,073.79             

Interest 1,829.35       -                    100,000.00       101,829.35         

TOTALS 16,988.44$   -$                  100,000.00$     116,988.44$       

BOND FUND

Account Checking CD Total

Bond -$               -$                    

STUDENT FEES

Account Checking Total

Fees 1,550.00$     1,550.00$           

FUND BALANCES
5/31/2020



May 31, 2020 

INVESTMENTS 

 

 

ACTIVITY ACCOUNT 

Week of  Amount Term  FNB  WPB  Number Maturity 

Jun 20, 2018  25,000  12 Mo  1.00%    2.10%  8243  Jun 20, 2020 

Dec 20, 2019  25,000  12 Mo  1.61%    0.70%   Dec 18, 2020 

 

GENERAL FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  FNB  WPB  Number Maturity 

Jan 17, 2020  384,000 6 Mo  1.61%  1.51% 200068948NSDLAF1.60%Jul 20, 2020 

Feb 20, 2020  375,000 6 Mo  0.91%  1.61%  NSDLAF1.58%Aug 20, 2020 

Sep 20, 2020  280,000 6 Mo  0.41%  0.40%  NSDLAF0.63%Sep 18, 2020 

Apr 20, 2020  300,000 6 Mo  0.36%  0.42%  NSDLAF0.77%Oct 20, 2020 

May 20,2020  346,000 6 Mo  0.36%  0.25%  NSDLAF 0.14%Nov 20,2020 

May 20, 2020  300,000 7 Mo  0.40%  0.30%  NSDLAF 0.16%Dec 18,2020 

May 20, 2020  300,000 8 Mo  0.42%  0.30%  NSDLAF 0.53%Jan 20, 2021 

 

DEPRECIATION FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  FNB  WPB  Number Maturity 

Feb 20, 2020  240,000 12 Mo             1.61%             1.66%  NSDLAF1.60% Feb 18, 2021 

 

BUILDING FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  FNB  WPB  Number Maturity 

Aug 19, 2019  246,000 12 Mo  1.95%  2.01% 8536 NSDLAF1.95%Aug 20, 2020 

Feb 20, 2020  243,000 12 Mo             1.61%  1.67%  NSDLAF1.60% Feb 18, 2021 

 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  FNB  WPB  Number Maturity 

Jan 17, 2020  100,000 12 Mo  1.80%  1.57%  NSDLAF1.70%Jan 20, 2021 

 



AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

     ​ACTIVITIES DEPARTMENT   

                                     ​P.O. BOX 65 - 520 EAST 2ND 
AINSWORTH, NE 69210 

402-387-0535 
Scott Steinhauser/Jared Hansmeyer – Co-Activities Directors 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

JUNE 2020 ACTIVITIES REPORT 

 
A big thank you to Three River Communications for their help in broadcasting the virtual format of the 
Athletic Banquet, Fine Arts Award Night, and the FFA banquet, which were aired on the public access 
channel the latter portion of April and the first part of May.  
 
As stated in the May report the NSAA has changed its Pre-Participation Physical Requirements: 

- All Students entering 7th grade must have a physical-based upon the Department of Education 
requirement. (Usual procedure) 

- All students entering 9th grade and playing sports must have a physical dated after May 1, 2020. 
(Usual procedure) 

- For students entering 8th, 10th, 11th, and 12th grades, last year’s physical will be accepted again for 
the 2020-2021 school year.  Physicals must be dated after May 1, 2019. (New Policy for 2020-2021) 

 
The summer strength and conditioning program began with students on June 1st.  Over 70 students have 
signed up and are participating in the program.  We have worked with the NSAA and North Central Health 
Department to develop guidelines and plans that will help to ensure the safety of our students and sponsors 
during this time.  
 
With guidance, again from the NSAA and the North Central Health Department, we are continuing to make 
plans for other activities to conduct camps and in-person sessions with students. 
 



Ainsworth Community Schools 
520 East 2​nd​Street, PO Box 65 

Ainsworth NE  69210 

402-387-2333  
Curtis Childers 

PK-6 PRINCIPAL 

 
We have recently received new guidelines from the Department of Health that allow us to have 
in-person summer school, which is excellent news. There are many guidelines that go with the 
summer school piece of things, but we are working to meet those requirements and still facilitate 
solid opportunities for our students to learn and grow, especially after having to utilize remote 
learning during the fourth quarter. Kindergarten through Sixth Grade summer school tentatively 
has 49 students set to attend, which is up from last year. As a staff, we prioritized students that 
we felt needed summer support to either maintain or improve their skills before we’re back in 
session in August.  
 
The general consensus we had from parents, when we made the calls about summer school, 
was they (and their children) are excited to get back in the building and learn face-to-face with 
teachers and their peers. Parents/Guardians were informed of the regulations and how they will 
directly impact how the school operates during summer school, as well as how it could possibly 
operate at the start of August for the 2020-2021 school year.  
 
Being able to have in-person summer school is a great opportunity to do a “trial run” of what 
August may have to look like, as well as work out some of the struggles that might happen due 
to all the guidelines and changes. We will reflect and evaluate the positives and areas of growth 
each day in order to best meet the needs of our students, while also keeping them safe and 
providing the best possible education with the regulations and guidelines we have to follow.  
 
We are currently working to analyze and decide our best options moving forward with the late 
resignation of a fourth grade teacher. It is our intent to hire the best possible candidate and/or 
shift staff to best meet the needs of our students during the 2020-2021 school year.  
 

Anticipated Kindergarten through 6th Grade enrollment, as of June 4, 2020, is as follows: 
*Kindergarten-- 29 students *First Grade-- 24 students 
*2nd Grade-- 31 students *3rd Grade-- 28 students 
*4th Grade--22 students *5th Grade-- 29 students 

*6th Grade-- 31 students  
Total Enrollment K-6--194 students 

 
 

 
 

(Summer School Attachments on Next Two Pages) 
 
 
  

Be Safe                                                Be Respectful                                   Be Responsible 
  

#BulldogWay 
 



Ainsworth Community Schools 
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Ainsworth NE  69210 

402-387-2333  
Curtis Childers 

PK-6 PRINCIPAL 

Dear Parents/Guardians of   ​_________________________: 

  

Thank you for agreeing to send your student to summer school with our staff at Ainsworth Community 

Schools. In the following letter, you will find the details for summer school, as well as some of the 

intricate parts that must be followed this year due to the restrictions set by the health department.  

  

Dates: June 8th-July 2nd (Monday through Thursday each week--NO FRIDAYS) 

Times: Approximately 9:00am-11:30am--(Please see specific arrival times below) 

Curriculum: Based on student needs...We will utilize paper/pencil, direct instruction, IXL, and many 

other resources to best meet the needs of each individual student.  

Teachers: Mrs. Lori Pollock, Mrs. Janet Painter, Mrs. Laurie Goodloe, Miss Britley Schlueter, Mrs. Miriam 

Werner, Mrs. Amanda Evans, and Miss Pam Peterson. 

Paras/Nurses: Mrs. Erin Shaul, Mrs. Candi Fernau, and Mrs. Leanne Maxwell. 

  

Students will have their temperatures taken via a contactless thermometer upon arrival at their 

respective time and will be checked for any symptoms of illness. Once the students are cleared to enter 

the building, students will enter and go to their respective classroom. There will be a designated ‘recess’ 

break and a couple designated bathroom breaks for each classroom. Our goal is to keep each student 

safe, while also providing face-to-face learning and interaction for our students.  

  

Wearing masks is highly encouraged by Ainsworth Community Schools, the CDC, the Nebraska 

Department of Education, and the North Central District Health Department. Students are encouraged 

to bring their own mask if they are going to wear one. If you do not have a mask and would like one, we 

will have a supply of masks available.  

  

If you have any questions at all, please don’t hesitate to call Mr. Childers at the school at (402) 387-2083 

or email him at ​cchilders@ainsworthschools.org​. 

  

Thanks, 

 

Curtis D. Childers 

 

Additional Information Pertaining to Summer School 

Be Safe                                                Be Respectful                                   Be Responsible 
  

#BulldogWay 
 

mailto:cchilders@ainsworthschools.org
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The pre-entry screening will occur for each student as each student enters the building. Temperature, 

symptom, and exposure checks will be part of the admittance process. Students who demonstrate any 

risk factor will be sent home. (COVID symptoms include temperature over 100.4, shortness of breath, 

fatigue, rapid breathing, flush cheeks, cough, and a sore throat. Also, those with a known positive COVID 

exposure are to stay at home.)  

  

All participants should practice good social distancing and are expected to remain 6 feet apart from 

other individuals at all times (parking lot, entering/leaving, during workouts, etc.). 

  

Teachers and tutors will have a kit that contains masks and gloves and will use a mask when breaking 

the 6-foot barrier between themselves and students. 

  

Wearing masks is highly encouraged by Ainsworth Community Schools, the CDC, the Nebraska 

Department of Education, and the North Central District Health Department. Students are encouraged 

to bring their own mask and, if you do not have a mask, we will have a supply of masks available. 

  

A Summer School acknowledgment and waiver will be provided to the students. These are to be signed 

by the student and parent/guardian and returned to the school on the first day of summer school. 

  

Attendance will be taken. Students must stay with preassigned static groups. A student may not switch 

groups from day to day. Since this is a shortened period of time to gain additional knowledge, 

attendance is extremely important. Students should not miss more than three days total during the 

duration of summer school.  

  

Classrooms will be cleaned two times per day with spot cleaning of door knobs, switches, other high 

contact areas and restrooms will be spot cleaned and disinfected more frequently. 

  

Water will be available at fountains but students are encouraged to bring their own “full” water 

containers to reduce contact with this common site. 

  

If you regularly receive lunches via our summer lunch program, please communicate with Mr. Childers 

(​cchilders@ainsworthschools.org​) or Dedra Stoner (​destoner@ainsworthschools.org​) about the total 

number needed and which student you would like the bags to be placed with.  

  

Thanks, 

 

Curtis D. Childers 

 

Be Safe                                                Be Respectful                                   Be Responsible 
  

#BulldogWay 
 



Report to the Board of Education 
6/2020 

Enrollment Summary 
 

Graduation and Prom Update 

We continue to work with the NCDHD and monitor the governor’s DHM as we plan for the graduation 
date of July18th at 5:30 pm. Currently, NDE has established graduation guidelines for any June events in 
Phase II and plan to review and release Phase III guidance near the end of June. We will keep the Board 
apprised of the final plans as this information is made available. 

Prom planning remains a work in progess as we are following similar guidance from NDE and the 
governor’s office. Currently, the guidance is much more restrictive for any dances in Phase II but we are 
hoping these will be relaxed as we enter July. 

Summer School 

Currently, we are finalizing plans for summer school/credit recovery in the time of Covid-19. We will have 
nine 7-12 students enrolled and Ms.Thornton and Ms. Williams will once again be guiding this process. 
Below are the guidelines and procedures used for summer school, as well as a copy of the recommended 
waiver for students participating in the program. 

 
Respectfully, 
Steve Dike, 7-12 Principal 

 
 

ACS Credit Recovery Program 
Information for Parents and Students 

 
 

Ainsworth Community Schools is committed to taking all steps necessary to help maintain the 
safety of students and staff in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. We are, and will continue to work  
with local and state agencies to be in compliance with recommendations that allow our students 
access to the facility in a safe manner. We will reinforce and promote social distancing at all times.  
 
Safety will be a priority throughout credit recovery and we will continue to follow all guidelines 
from the Department of Education, the local health department and all state and local agencies. 
 
 Participation in the summer credit recovery program is voluntary and will allow students 

the opportunity to get “back on track” or to receive promotion to the next grade for middle 
school students.   
 

 The cost for participation in this program is $50 payable on the first day of class with a $25 
refund after completion of all coursework. This fee will be waived for any student who 
qualifies for free or reduced lunch services. If you qualify for these services, please contact 
Dedra Stoner at 402-387-2333 to begin the waiver process. 
 

 Classes will begin Monday, June 8th from 8:00 am – 3:30 pm with a 30 minute lunch period 
to be served at the school. 

 



 Summer school will last a minimum of ten school days and, if a students completes all work 
at that time, parents will be notified and students will be done with participation. Students 
are expected to continue uninterrupted attendance until all work is completed. 

 
 Students will be separated into two groups of four students and two tutors. Each group will 

enter the building  at the SOUTH (middle school) doors at an assigned a time (7:45 or 8:00 
am). Please be on time (not early or late) as school personnel will be present to screen all 
participants. If students need to wait for any reason to enter the building, proper social 
distancing practices should be used at all times. 
 

 The pre-entry screening will occur for each student as each student enter the building. 
Temperature, symptom, and exposure checks will be part of the admittance process. 
Students who demonstrate any risk factor will be sent home. (COVID symptoms include 
temperature over 100.4, shortness of breath, fatigue, rapid breathing, flush cheeks, cough, 
and a sore throat. Also, those with a known positive COVID exposure are to stay at home.)  

 
 All participants should practice good social distancing and are expected to remain 6 feet 

apart from other individuals at all times (parking lot, entering/leaving, during workouts, 
etc.). 

 
 Teachers and tutors will have a kit that contains masks and gloves and will use a mask when 

breaking the 6-foot barrier between the themselves and students. 
 
 Wearing masks is highly encouraged by Ainsworth Community Schools, the CDC, the 

Nebraska Department of Education, and the North Central District Health Department. 
Students are encouraged to bring their own mask and, if you do not have a mask, we will 
have a supply of masks available. 

 
 A Summer School acknowledgment and waiver will be provided to the students. These are 

to be signed by the student and parent/guardian and returned to the school on the first day 
of summer school. 
 

 Attendance will be taken. Students must stay with preassigned static groups. A student may 
not switch groups from day to day. Since this is a shortened period of time to regain credit, 
attendance is extremely important. Students who miss more than three days of class time 
may be removed from the course. 

 
 Classrooms will be cleaned two times per day with spot cleaning of door knobs, switches, 

other high contact areas and restrooms will be spot cleaned and disinfected more 
frequently. 

 
 Water will be available at fountains but students are encouraged to bring their own “full” 

water containers to reduce contact with this common site. 
 

 Just as in previous years, the high school office will be closed for the summer so 
communication for Summer School will occur most effectively though direct email with 
your student’s assigned teacher.  

  



  

ACKNOWLEDGMENT, WAIVER, RELEASE OF LIABILITY, and 
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT FOR PARTICIPATION IN CREDIT RECOVERY AND/OR SUMMER 

ENRICHMENT PROGRAMS IN THE SCHOOL’S FACILITY 
 
I am the parent of the student identified below, who will be enrolled in the school district during the 2020-21 school 
year.  My student has signed up to participate in the school’s credit recovery and/or summer enrichment in the school’s 
facility.  My child has my permission to participate in the credit recovery and/or summer enrichment and I understand 
that the following conditions apply to his/her participation:    

Acknowledgment of Activity and Assumption of Risks.  I understand that participating in any activity in or 
around the School District’s facilities and/or in relation to any School District activities (collectively, the “Activities”) 
involve inherent risks.  I, for myself and for my Student, understand, acknowledge, and agree that my student’s in-
person participation in the  Activities may subject my Student to an increased risk of being exposed to, being infected 
with, and suffering from communicable diseases such as the novel coronavirus and COVID-19, including without 
limitation all attendant bodily injuries and sickness up to and including death, and that my student’s participation in the 
Activities may be dangerous, strenuous, hazardous, and/or present risks to my Student’s health.  I understand that 
participation in any in-person activities involves certain inherent risks and that, regardless of the precautions taken by 
the School District or the participants, including without limitation following the recommendations of federal, state, and 
local health officials, such as those of the Center for Disease Control and others, some bodily injury and/or disease 
may occur.  These injuries include but are not limited to contraction of infectious disease in sickness, suffering, 
permanent disability, and even death.  I have discussed these risks with my Student and he or she is fully informed of 
the inherent risks, and all potential consequences of the same.  I, for myself and my Student, hereby assume the risk 
of any and all such injuries that may occur as a result of Student’s participation in the Activities. 

Release of Liability, Waiver, and Indemnification.  In consideration of permission granted by the School 
District for Student to participate in the Activities, I do hereby waive, release, and forever discharge the School District, 
its board of education, officers, agents, employees, volunteers, coaches, sponsors, insurers, legal counsel, and 
representatives (the “Released Parties”) from any and all claims, including without limitation any and all demands, 
rights, lawsuits, actions, cross-claims, counterclaims, third-party actions, liens, damages, debts, obligations, exemplary 
damages, consequential damages, punitive damages, liabilities, losses, expenses, and causes of action (hereinafter, 
“Claims”) that I, my Student, or one of our heirs, executors, administrators, or assigns may have against the Released 
Parties for all damages whatsoever, including without limitation any and all bodily injuries or loss of property which 
result from Student’s participation in the Activities, whether such injuries are caused by my negligence or the negligence 
of one or more of the Released Parties.  Further, and without affecting the release and waiver stated herein, I agree to 
hold harmless, defend, and indemnify the Released Parties against any and all Claims that arise out of, are related to, 
or are in connection with Student’s participation in the Activities.  I also agree to pay for any costs, attorney fees, or 
awards that may result from resisting any complaint or lawsuit that my Student or I bring against one or more of the 
Released Parties for any injury or loss my Student or I claim to have suffered. 

Expectation to Comply with Instructions and Directives. I understand my Student is expected to follow all 
instructions given to him/her by the adults who will be supervising the Activities, including but not limited to complying 
with all directives and guidelines suggested by the Centers for Disease Control and local health authorities.  I have 
reviewed those guidelines with my son/daughter.   

I, the undersigned, and my Student have read this Acknowledgment, Waiver, and Release and understand all 
its terms.  I, for myself and on behalf of my Student, execute it voluntarily and with full knowledge of its significance.  I 
UNDERSTAND THAT IT CONTAINS A RELEASE OF LIABILITY, WAIVER, AND AN INDEMNIFICATION AND 
THAT I SHOULD READ IT CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING.  I knowingly, voluntarily, and fully informed hereby give 
my permission for Student to participate in the Activities. 
 
STUDENT’S NAME: ________________________________________  (“Student”) 
 
 
Parent’s Name: __________________ Parent’s Phone #: _____________ 
 
 
Parent’s Email Address: __________________________       
 
Parent’s Signature:  ___________________________________  Date: ____________ 
 
Student’s Signature:  ___________________________________ Date:  _____    
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     Ainsworth Community Schools 
     520 East 2nd Street, PO Box 65 

    Ainsworth NE  69210 

   402-387-2333 

    Fax 402-387-0525 
                       Dedra Stoner   
Dale Hafer               Laurie Witte 
SUPERINTENDENT             DISTRICT OFFICE 
 

 
June 8, 2020 
 
TO:  Board Members 
 
FROM:  Dale 
 
SUBJECT:  Superintendent’s Report for the June Regular Meeting 
 

1) Financial Report 
 

Through May, we have spent 51.73% of the General Fund budget which totals 
$5,191,906 of expenditures.  In comparison, through May of 2018-19 and 2017-18 
were 55.37% ($5,518,680) and 55.86% ($5,366,626) respectively.   
 
We have received information regarding the CARES Act funding the district is due to 
receive related to the COVID-19 pandemic.  ACS will receive $67,692 worth of funding 
to put toward COVID related expenses or initiatives.   Guidance states that all grants 
be used “to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus”, including continuing 
educational services to students during school building closures, developing, and 
implementing plans for the return to normal operations. As soon as I have more clarity 
and guidance related to allowable use of the CARES Act funds, we will discuss how 
best to put those to use. 
 
Summer time means “budget time”.  Now is the time to begin the budget prep process 
as we build the 2020-21 budget.  I will have more details to share as the summer 
progresses. I will be seeking your input through July and would like to host a Board 
Budget Retreat in August in order to explain options and gain input regarding the final 
budget to be approved at the September 14th board meeting. 

 
2) Personnel Vacancies 

 
We have filled the Technology Coordinator position.  Bethany Alder will be join our staff 
on June 15th as our new Tech Coordinator.  Bethany will be finishing degrees in 
Information Technology with Tech Support as well as Business Technology from 
Central Community College in the near future.  We look forward to bringing Bethany on 
board and getting ready for the start of 2020-21.   
 
Susan Scholtes has decided to retire and announcement this decision on June 1st.  We 
wish Susan the best and appreciate her 40 years of service to ACS.  We are actively 
advertising and working on options to replace and/or fill Susan’s position. 
 



www.ainsworthschools.org 

3) Board Policy 
 

The Board Policy committee met on 2 separate occasions and to review the new 
NASB Policy Manual.  The new manual has been placed on the district website for the 
public to view.  In addition, information was also shared on the district website directing 
the public to the website to view the new policies under consideration should they wish 
to do so.  The plan is to approve a 1st reading in June and the 2nd 
reading/approval/adoption of the policies at the July 13th meeting.  Many of the 
administrative regulations will remain in place as they fit current practice and align with 
the new policy as well. 

 
4) Facilities 

 
As I write this, the chiller project is almost complete.  The plan is to start the chiller 
cooling on Friday, June 5th.  Temporarily, the system will be filled with water as the 
availability of glycol is limited due to those folks manufacturing hand sanitizer.  Dan will 
be back to remedy that situation in the late summer / early fall so we have the system 
“freeze-proof” before winter 2020. 
 
I just signed contracts today with Dave Raymond (Trane) and we are off and rolling 
with the approve summer projects for 2020.  The cost of the projects will be $68517, 
which is a bit under the guaranteed maximum price of $70000.  I will have more 
information to share at the meeting. 

 
5) Considerations for the Start of School 2020-21 

 
The planning for fall is very similar to most of the major planning we have done in light 
of COVID-19.  We know, in general, what considerations need to be made in terms of 
developing plans for August.  The key is waiting until we have received enough 
guidance to initiate that effort to prevent spending time or resources now on planning 
that could be for nothing.   
 
There are many things we are involved in that are preparing us to make detailed plans 
for fall when that time comes.  Guidance from NDE (launchne.com), the Governor, and 
the health department will all play a big role in the plans we will develop as a team. 
 
In the meantime, we will be engaged with our partners across the state to stay on top 
of the latest news and go to work on the plans for fall when that time is more 
appropriate. 

 
6) Other Items   

 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  Thanks, as always, for the extra time 
you put in related to committee meetings, etc., as we keep things move forward for 
ACS. 
 
Thank you! 
Dale 





AFFIDAVIT OF CLOSURE OF ATTENDANCE CENTERS 2019-2020 
 
County-District # __________________________(example: 00-0000)  
 
School System Name: ______________________ 
 
County of ________________________ in the State of Nebraska 
 
 
 _______________________________________ being first duly sworn, deposes and says:  
 
1. That (he or she) is the secretary of the school board/governing body of the 
_______________  school system  in the County of  _____________________ 
 
2. That due to the COVID-19 Pandemic and Directed Health Measure 2020-008, per ​Neb. Rev. 
Stat. 79-213​,​ ​the school board or governing body deemed​ ​it advisable to close all schools with 
the district or system and that​ the school board/governing body ​then ​closed the attendance 
centers within the system beginning on​___________________________. 
 
3. That this Affidavit is completed by the school system secretary of the school board/governing 
body to be filed with the State Board of Education in fulfillment of the requirements of Section 
79-213 (R.R.S.).  
 
School System Board / Governing Body Secretary’s Signature  
 
____________________________________ 
 
NOTARY  
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to me before this ___ day of _______________, 20___ .  
 
Place Notary Seal Below Notary Public or Other Acknowledging Officer  
 

_______________________________________ 

Ainsworth Community Schools Brown

March 23, 2020

Scott Erthum

Brown

09-0010

Ainsworth Community Schools

20June8th



Ainsworth High School 
Current Graduation Requirements 

 
Current Requirement:  
English  40 Credit Hours  English I, II and III are required and/or 2 semesters each 

of reading, writing and speaking classes.  
Social Studies  30 Credit Hours  Am. History and Government are required.  
Mathematics  30 Credit Hours  Algebra I & Geometry are required.  
Science  30 Credit Hours   
Physical Education  10 Credit Hours  
Electives  100 Credit Hours  
Total  240** Credit Hours 
Possible 320 Credit Hours 
 
 

Recommended for the Class of 2024 
 
 
English  40 Credit Hours  English I, II and III are required as well as an “elective” 

Senior Level Composition or Communication class.  
Rationale: This is what we currently do in regard to the courses we plan to offer for the 2020-

21 school year. 
 
Social Studies  40 Credit Hours  Civics, World History, Am. History and Government are 

required as well as one more semester of “elective”.  
Rationale: This is defining the expectations of Civics and World History as graduation 

requirements. 
 
Mathematics  30 Credit Hours  Algebra I & Geometry and a third math class taken 

during the Junior year are required.  
Rationale: This is what we currently do for mathematics requirements. 
 
Science  30 Credit Hours  Physical Science and Biology are required. 
Rationale: This is what we currently do for science education but defines Physical Science as 

a graduation requirement. 
 
Physical Education  10 Credit Hours  Health should be a portion of the required graduation 

course. 
Rationale: This is what we currently do for Physical science but defines PE9/Health as a 

requirement for graduation. 
 
Communication 5 Credit Hours “Intro to Public Speaking” 
Rationale: This has us create a Public Speaking /Oral Communications requirement for all 

students as a requirement for graduation. This will be a semester course and 
would be recommended during the sophomore school year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Personal Finance 5 Credit Hours  
Rationale: This has us adjust the Personal Finance class to a semester and makes it a 

requirement for all students to be scheduled opposite the Public Speaking course 
during the sophomore school year. 

 
Fine Arts 10 Credits 2 semesters of any Art or Music class. 
Rationale: This is expanding and defining the requirements to assure a well-rounded 

education for all students. We have added four semester courses to expand 
opportunities and selection for students. 

 
Vocational  10 Credits 2 semesters of any introductory Vocational Class 
Rationale: This is expanding and defining the requirements to assure a well-rounded 

education for all students.  
 
Electives:  60 
Total  240** Credit Hours 
Possible 320 Credit Hours 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted:  Steve Dike 
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